

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide

www.deltaenv.com

4006 148th Avenue NE Redmond, Washington 98052 USA

425.882.3528 800.477.7411 Fax 425.869.1892

July 14, 2006

Store # 255353	Date: <u>[7 -] 4</u>	2-06
ļ.	Code:	
Description:		

Mr. Kipp Eckert ConocoPhillips P.O. Box 923 Bothell, Washington 98041

SUBJ: Summary of Well Decommissioning Activities ConocoPhillips Site No. 255353 600 Westlake Avenue North Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Eckert:

At the request of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips or COP), Delta Environmental Consultants (Delta) performed well decommissioning activities in the vicinity of the above-referenced site (Figure 1). Wells were decommissioned on the City of Seattle right-of-way (ROW) in conjunction with the Westlake/Mercer Cleanup Project and the South Lake Union (SLU) Streetcar Project.

SCOPE OF WORK

A total of 22 monitoring wells were decommissioned in the City ROW surrounding the COP station property in accordance with applicable Washington State regulations (WAC 173-160-460) and documented by a field geologist. The decommissioned wells included 12 wells located within Westlake Avenue North (MW-8, MW-14 through MW-17, MW-27, MW-42, MW-70, MW-84, MW-98, MW-99, and MW-105), one well located in the sidewalk east of Westlake Avenue North (MW-205), one well located within in Valley Street (MW-204), five wells located north of Valley Street on City park property (MW-75, MW-77, MW-78, MW-79, and MW-900), and three wells located within Terry Avenue North (MW-36, MW-47, and MW-101). The well decommissioning locations are shown on Figure 2.

Six additional wells located within the western side of Westlake Avenue North are also planned for decommissioning. These wells include MW-43, MW-44, MW-61, MW-62, MW-63, and MW-64, which will be used for monitoring dewatering conditions during a proposed remedial excavation to be performed in Westlake Avenue North later this year. The wells will be decommissioned in accordance with Washington State regulations following the excavation activities.



Summary of Well Decommissioning Activities ConocoPhillips Site No. 255353 Page 2 of 3

PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to decommissioning, Delta prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan in accordance with state and federal requirements for use during the field activities. Additionally, Delta confirmed with Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) that the wells in the City ROW could be accessed under existing ROW Permit No. 28928. Delta subcontracted a traffic control service to provide safe access during field activities in the streets. Notifications regarding the field activities were made in advance to the City of Seattle as stipulated in the ROW permit. Communications were also established with SLU Streetcar Project personnel Mike Tihista, Bob Clements, and John Boknecht to give notification of the well decommissioning activities and discuss project coordination issues. Delta will continue communications with SLU Streetcar Project personnel to coordinate future well decommissioning activities following remedial excavation activities later this year.

WELL DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES

On June 12 and 13, 2006, Delta directed Cascade Drilling, Inc. (Cascade) of Woodinville, Washington, to perform well decommissioning activities at the site. In accordance with the Washington State code for decommissioning resource protection wells (WAC 173-160-460), the wells were decommissioned either by removing the well casing and backfilling the hole with bentonite chips, or by leaving the well casing in place and backfilling the casing with bentonite chips. Wells for which drilling or construction logs could not be located were required to be decommissioned by removing the well casing. The wells that were decommissioned by this method included Wells MW-14 through MW-17 and MW-27 (believed to have been installed around 1980) and the well identified as MW-900 (identification based on markings observed in the field). All other wells were decommissioned by backfilling the well casing in place.

For the six wells that required casing removal, the well monument was removed and a hollow stem auger was used to drill around the well to facilitate removal of the casing. Each hole was filled with bentonite chips to approximately five feet below surface grade, as the casing was withdrawn, and then sealed to surface grade with concrete. The down-hole drilling equipment was steam cleaned prior to and between each well location to prevent cross-contamination.

For the sixteen wells that did not require removal of the well casing, the well monument and well casing were left in place and the casing was filled with bentonite chips to approximately one foot below surface grade, then sealed to the top with concrete. The well monuments were also sealed by filling with concrete. Well decommissioning details were noted during field activities on the original boring logs for these wells, which are included in Appendix A.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil cuttings generated during decommissioning activities and rinseate from cleaning of equipment was placed in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon drums. The drums were sealed and labeled in accordance with the appropriate protocols and each drum was identified on a waste inventory manifest. The drums were temporarily stored on the ConocoPhillips station property, pending transport and disposal by a ConocoPhillips-approved waste management contractor. On June 19, 2006, the soil cuttings were transported to Waste Management's Graham Road Recycling and Disposal Facility located in Spokane, Washington, and rinseate was transported to Emerald Recycling located in Seattle, Washington. The non-hazardous waste manifests are included in Appendix B.

Summary of Well Decommissioning Activities ConocoPhillips Site No. 255353 Page 3 of 3

LIMITATIONS

The findings contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Delta appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services for ConocoPhillips Company. Please call (425) 498-7718 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this report.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Leeds

Tena Seeds Project Engineer

Eric Larsen, L.H.G. Senior Project Manager



- Enc: Figure 1 Site Location Map
 Figure 2 Site Map with Well Decommissioning Locations
 Appendix A Original Well Logs with Decommissioning Field Notes
 Appendix B Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests
- Washington State Department of Ecology Northwest Regional Office, Bellevue, WA
 Mr. Ethan Melone, Seattle Dept. of Transportation, PO Box 34996, Seattle, WA 98124-4996
 Mr. Mike Tihista c/o SOJ, 700 5th Ave., Ste. 2475, Seattle, WA 98104
 Mr. John Boknecht, Stacy and Witbeck, Inc., 330 Fairview Ave. N., Seattle, WA 98109





APPENDIX A

ORIGINAL WELL LOGS WITH DECOMMISSIONING FIELD NOTES

Boring Log B8/Monitoring Well MW8

1

U.R REDEVEL	BA Opment, L	Рг Рг То	oject Site: <u>Lot 14 & City ROWs</u> oject Name: <u>Foster Pepper</u> oject Manager <u>; John Funderburk</u> tal Depth: <u>16 Feet</u> ater Table Depth: <u>12 Feet</u>	Date: <u>10-14-04</u> Location: <u>Lot 14</u> Drilling Company: <u>ES</u> Method Used: <u>AMS P</u> Boring No.: <u>B8/MW8</u>	: <u>ESN</u> MS Power Probe 10"		
Sample Number Interval	Field Screening Results in ppm	Depth in Feet	Soil Identification (include color, composition, r olfactory observations	molsture, and visual and	Well Installation		
$\begin{bmatrix} 10\\11\\\end{bmatrix}^{12.5}\\13\\\end{bmatrix}$	No Odor Strong Odor 2000 10-11 FT. Low Odor	0	Asphalt Concrete Brown silty sand, some gravet. D Gray silt. Dry. Occasional wood debris. Occasional wood debris. Gray silty medium sand. Dry. Apparent sheen on GW sample. Hit wood. Some refusal. Moist. Wood debris. Moist. Bottom of Boring 16 Ft.	rγ	MW8		







•	 r `	·	PROJECT LOGGED		WA255- B. Pletc	-3515-1 cher			IENT: CATION:	ConocoPhillips 600 Westlake Ave N, Seattl	BORING/WELL NO: MW-70		
	くし	1	DRILLER:		CDI			DA	TE DRILLE	ED: 10/11/2005	Location Map		
)el	I		G METHOD:				НĊ	OLE DIAME	TER: 8.5"			
			SAMPLIN	IĠ METHOD;	; SS		HOLE DEP			H: 20'	ļ		
F	nvironm	ontal	CASING T	(YPE:	PVC			WE	ELL DIAME	ETER: 2"	See Figure 2		
	nsultant		SLOT SIZE	.E:	0.010"			WE	ELL DEPTH	н: 20'			
00	nəunun. 	18, 110.	GRAVEL F		2-12				SING STIC				
			F	ELEVATION 31.14	N			ORTHIN 31395.4		EASTING 1269300.3	1		
Vell C	ompletion		+							1203000.0	L		
	Casing	Static Water Level	Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet)		Recovery Interval	1 2				
	·			1			\square			Asphalt/Concrete (18")		
N	-Un	l		I.		1-					- · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
N.C.	_]	I		i	}		\rightarrow				·····		
Bent		l		í.		2-				Air-knifed/vac-c	leared to 5'		
œ	-	I	1	I			+			(Oll - and fill t			
1797. 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997		I		i		3-				(Sitty sand mi, ii	ight brown, with round cobbles)		
	-	l	1)	i.			+						
		l	Moist	i	ļ	4-	-+						
	1 5	I	IVIOIS.	i			+		-1	.	<u> </u>		
ł	$\neg \forall$			I	4	5-			SP	SAND greenish gray.	fine to very fine, angular, trace silt		
]	$\neg \mathcal{N} $	I	Moist	11.7	6		-	120			The to very more engenery		
Ì		I		• • • •	9	6-	23	1997 - Search 1997	1. 		······································		
1	\neg	ł		ı	4	, _, _	-		2.4	(As above, few	round 1" gravel)		
Į	1 21		Moist	10.1	6	1 /	14	ANT CAN	<u>в</u> .				
1	RH				5		- F						
Ì					3	8-		1400 - 14		(As above, grad	des to light brown)		
[-1		Moist	30.8	2		3	1 7 1 6	40 av.				
ĺ					2	9-	1		5				
			1		1	10-	\Box	- 3	Wood	d Wood debris, with coa	arse sand		
			Wet	625	2	10			2				
_			1	ı	2	2 11	1	<u> </u>					
SAND					3		\downarrow	(Ser)	A.	Wood debris			
SA			Wet	684	2	12-		10					
				:	2					1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
					3	3 13	<u> </u>		ML	Clayey SILT; green			
ļ			Moist	179	3	3			3				
				ı	3	3 14	<u> </u>		🚽 Wood	d Wood debris			
					1		+						
ł			Damp	10.4	2	15	- k						
ł	┍━┥\		1	ı	3								
}				04.0		1 16	-+;		A SM				
ł			Sat	21.2	2			<u>, 12</u> 7 72 - 2	SM		dium to fine, angular, with		
·					5 2	2 17	- 18 17			wood debris			
ł			Sat	39.3	5 4								
ł				39.9	3	18		<u>) 8. (</u> 1941 - F	40 40				
ł			1		3	,							
ł			Sat	20.7				<u>- 100 (100)</u> 500 (100)	SP	SAND: medium to fine	e, trace silt, wood debris		
ŀ			Oai	20.1	3	2	- <u>%</u>	<u> (1900)</u> 1911 - 1912		SAND, medium to inte			
<u> </u>	<u>k</u>					20	<u>&.</u> +	<u> </u>	<u><u>&</u>]</u>	4			
				1			+		-1	BOTTOM OF HOLE @	ଇ ୨୦'		
		•	1 ·	. '		21	-+-	-+-	-		<u>y</u> <u>zo</u>		
	****		1 . 1)	-		+		-				
	··		Í I			22	+		-1				

	· ·		NO	WA255-	054E 4		0115		ConceaDhilling	
· ·		PROJECT		B. Pletcl			CLIE/	NT: ATION:	ConocoPhillips 600 Westlake Ave N, Se	BORING/WELL NO: MW-75 pattle, WA PAGE 1 OF 1
	14	DRILLER:		CDI				E DRILLEI		Location Map
De	Ita		METHOD:					E DIAMET		
	ιu	1	G METHOD:					DÉPTH:		
Environm	aantal	CASING T	YPE:	PVC			WELI	. DIAMET	TER: 2"	See Figure 2
Consultan		SLOT SIZ	Ę:	0.010"			WELL	DEPTH:	20'	
Consultan	no, mo.	GRAVEL		2-12				NG STICH		
			ELEVATIO	N			THING		EASTING	
Well Completion	Γ	1 1	<u>28.11</u> ෆු				943.9	<u> </u>	1269319.9	
	Static	Moisture Content	D Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet)		ample	Soil Type		
Backfill Casing	Water Level	Sont	Re (ppr	netr low:	pth	Recovery	Interval	0ii T	LA	HOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Ca	L CAAOI		DI J	Pe Pe	Del	Rec	Inte	ι ν		
	ł					_			Grass	· · · ·
E Lore	Ļ				1 1-					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						_			Airtmifedtue	a cloared to 51
Bent:					2 -		_		All-Khilleu/va	c-cleared to 5'
ш										
					3-					· · · · ·····
	l			[4-				. .	····· ·· ·· ·· ··
•		-								·····
				3	5-				(No recovery	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-			3			85.92. 36	Fill		/
				3	6-		1.1		(Fill material:	gravel and brick with gray silt and
		Moist		5 5	7-	1	\$? ?		fine sand)	
			2.3		} '	4			· · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				8	8-		47.7			
<u> </u>		Moist	1.6	4]	-			(As above)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			1.0	2	9-	<u>,</u>		PT	PEAT	······
		Sat		2	10 -					
			1.4	2	10-			SM	Silty SAND; gray, fi	ne, few pebbles
				2	11-					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SAND		Sat	10	2		- 24	Rain S			
S			1.2	1	12	速" 273	2 22 3 8 2 3 2		(As above)	
		Sat		1	ł		1999 1999 1999			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1.1		13	500			(As above)	
				1	14_		4648			
		Sat		1	14		12.13 12.13			
			1.0	1	15-	32	1.3.24		(As above)	
		Set		1	9		2 2 4 4 G 7 30 2			
		Sat	1.1	2	16		a Constant Constant		(Ac abaya u	ith less silt, more sand)
	l	ļļ	1.1		 		2 999999 2 999			ar loss on, more sand)
		Sat		2	17 —	36			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				1	18-	<u>19</u>				parse to fine angular sand, with
· [_]]				2			1.2		rounded pebbles ar	
		Sat		3	19-	100	d galagers			
				2	20-				(As above)	
							╉╍╌┨		BOTTOM OF HOLI	Ξ @ 20'
					21				<u></u>	
					22 -		1		· · · · · · · ·	
					22 -		1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

		PROJECT LOGGED			55-35 [°] mith/L	15-1 . Brock		NT: ATION:	ConocoPhillips 600 Westlake Ave N, Seatl	BORING/WELL NO: MW-77 tle, WA PAGE 1 OF 1
Delt Environmen Consultants,	a	SAMPLIN CASING T SLOT SIZ GRAVEL	METHOD: G METHOD: TYPE: E: PACK: ELEVATIO 26,53	SS PVC 0.010 <u>2-12</u> N			HOLE DIAME HOLE DEPTH WELL DIAME WELL DEPTH CASING STIC NORTHING 231937.2		'H: 20' ETER: 2" 'H: 20'	Location Map See Figure 2
in bin w	itatic Vater .evel	Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration	(blows/6")	Depth (feet)	Sample Interval	Soil Type	LITH	OLOGY / DESCRIPTION
SAND		Moist Moist Wet -		12 18 15 2 3 3 11 3 3 4 3 6 6		1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22		SP	Silty SAND: brown, fir (As above, graver SAND; gray, fine, son (As above) (As above, with (As above) (As above) (As above) (As above) (As above)	medium n pebbles, some clay) ne, moist des gray) ne clay, moist n medium sand) reasing clay, some wood fragments) d more consolidated)

	•							L L T .		
					WA255-38 M. Smith/I		CLIE		ConocoPhillips 600 Westlake Ave N, Seat	BORING/WELL NO: MW-78 ttle, WA PAGE 1 OF 1
			DRILLER		CDI	L. DIUCK		E DRILL		Location Map
)el	ta		 G METHOD:				E DIAMI		
L		ια		NG METHOD				E DEPT		
_			CASING		PVC			L DIAMI		See Figure 2
	nv ir onm		SLOT SIZ		0.010"			L DEPT		
Col	nsultant	s, Inc.	GRAVEL		2-12				CKUP: 0	
				ELEVATI	ON	T	NORTHING		EASTING	1
	······,	<u></u>	ļ	26.45	· · ·		231935.1	· ~	1269537.3	
Nell Cr	ompletion	Static	e ⊭	Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet)	Sample	ЭС		
副	ĝ	Water	Moisture Content	bm bm	^b enetratior (blows/6")	ц Т	Recovery Interval	Soil Type	LITH	OLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Backfill	Casing	Level	မီဂ	d dia dia dia dia dia dia dia dia dia di	plo	ept	Recovery Interval	Soil		
ट्रा सम्बद्धाः	<u> </u>			<u>ā</u>						
	- AV-								Grass	·• • • • • • •
h citiz)	42 ···					1 —				
						-			Air-knifed/vac-o	cleared to 5'
Bent						2—	╶╋═┉┼┈╌┤		Viii Milliou Vao-	
1			}			-	╶┼┈╍┤╼╼╴╢			
- 8.						3				
						4-				
ļ						5				
ļ					5	-	Program Providence	SP-SC	SAND; light gray to ta	n, fine, stiff, some clay
-				0.0	5	6				
					6	-				
ł				0.0	5		a ta sa an			n, fine, some silt, some
┝				0.0	5	. –	and Constant		organic material	
⊦					9	8	5.23 C. R.		(As above)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ŀ		∇	Wet	0.0	9				(//0/00/07	
F		<u>-</u> <u>V</u> _			11	9	A SPA			• · · · · · · • • • • • • • • • • • • •
					3	-	18 A 20		(As above)	···· ···
[Wet	0.0	3	10	23 E 3			
_ [3	11	14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			des to gray sand)
SANU					1	_	N. A. A. M.		SAND; gray, fine, with	ı silt
n			Sat	0.0	2	12	<u> </u>	ĺ		
					2	-	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			
-	@-			0.0	3					
╞	- 10-			0.0	6		<u>0.23 8888</u> 0.68			des dark gray to black sand)
ŀ	1 1 1		1		1	14	2017 P 7 1			des tan to gray with some
ŀ				0.0	4	-	10/2 11/2 10 10/2 10/2		medium sand a	
-				0.0	4	15 —	N. 56 (F. 198)			
f	2				4	-			(As above)	
Ì	07-1			0.0	6	1 16			····· //	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Γ					13		1.2.5 C			
					4	17			(As above, with	some clay and wood fragments)
Γ				0.0	4	18	Sec. Sales			
ĺ					3	_	1 28 NO 81			
Ļ					10				(As above, with	pebbles)
Ļ			l İ	0.0	14		12.23			
					16	20—	585			
	_						╶┼┈┼──┤			
						21—			BOTTOM OF HOLE (@ 20'
		I			}	-				
	!									

. . .

.		· · ·	PROJEC.	τ NO	WA255-	3515-1	CLIEI	<u></u> ЛТ·	ConocoPhillips	BORING/WELL NO: MW-79
			LOGGED			1/L. Brock			600 Westlake Ave N, Seattle	
1 -	`		DRILLER		CDI				Г	Location Map
	Del	12		METHOD:				DIAMET		
╎┖		la	+	IG METHOD:				DEPTH		
			CASING		PVC			. DIAMET		See Figure 2
	nvironm		SLOT SIZ		0.010"			DEPTH:		
Co	onsultan	ts, Inc.	GRAVEL		2-12			NG STIC	1	
			L	ELEVATIO		N N	ORTHING		EASTING	
				26.80		1	231942.0		1269585.5	
Well (Completion			Б <u>г</u>	50	et)	Fomple	a		
	· ·	Static	Moisture Content	μ adi	atic s/6"	Depth (feet)	Sample ≻	Soil Type		
Ϋ́	sing	Water	ois	a d	ow let	С.	kecovery Interval		LITH	DLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Backfill	Casing	Level	ΣO	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Det	Recovery Interval	တိ		
					+		<u>LL</u>		Grass	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
刻。	Cont.									
1.50 r - 1200	╢┿┷┤					1			· ·	
L.									Air-knifed/vac-c	leared to 5'
Bent						2				
								1		
	┦┃		Į –	l		3				
						4				
						5				·
					10			SP	SAND; fine to medium	, with Gravel
1				0.4	12	6	3. Nr 15. 15.			
1					23	·				.
					23	7 —			(As above, grad	es fine gravel)
	<u> </u>			0.4	26		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1			
					22	8 —		~~~		
			Moist	0.3	17	_	24.23 2	SW	SAND and GRAVEL; f	ine to medium sand
			Moist	0.3	19 26	9 —	<u></u>			
	-		Wet		20		2000 (1990) 1990) (1990)		(As above, sait	& pepper)
		∇	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*	16	10	<u> </u>			
			Wet		18	-	200 - 10 A.A. 2017 - 2017			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SAND			Sat		17	11	27 1. Mar 1		(As above, satu	rated)
1 Š	-				30		彩动的人			
0	5				32	12	资金 网络		· • ••••	
1					72/6"		1777 2075 G		(As above)	
						13	1277			
1						14 —				
ł					65/6"	, +	微台 接線			
				-		15			SAND and GRAVEL; f	ine gravel
l			ļl		ļļ					
	X				37	16	62.65		(As above, incre	easing clay)
	⊢				50/6"					
	·					17 —	AND AND	SC	Clayey SAND with Gra	
					9	_				
					30	18				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					26		<u> </u>		(A = - 1	
	┝─┤					19	4 16 Sale		(As above)	
	╞━┥╶┈┤						兼任] [2] 集 注意: [1]			
	┶╍╍┥	n				20 —	<u> 28</u> 291		······	
									BOTTOM OF HOLE	20'
						21 —			BOTTOM OF HULE @	<u>y</u> 20
									*PID malfunctioned 10	' to 20'
						22 —			The manuficationed TO	.0.20
	1		I		L				1	

. •

۰, ۰

· .

PROJECT NO: WARDER 3115-1 CUINT COMENTABLE DOMENTABLE NO. MINOR DOMENTABLE N		•	. <i>•</i>									_			
Delta Description Carcade betrig, the Material operators DMIT EXPLICE In Provide Methods Unit 2005 (1200) Durator Material (1200) Durator Material (1200) <thdurator material<br="">(1200)</thdurator>	ſ	`												ConocoPhillips	
Descus version Bit Link Processor Set Transmitter											-				
B C E E E E E E F Asphalt/Concrete (12') Air kinfed/vac-cleared to 5' 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 5 3 4 5 5 3 4 5		Er	nviron	men	tal	DRILLING SAMPLIN CASING SLOT SIZ GRAVEL	G METHOD: G METHOD: IYPE: E: PACK: ELEVATIO 28.51	HSA SS PVC 0.010 10-20	0"		NOR	HOLE HOLE WELI CASI	E DIAMET E DEPTH: L DIAMET L DEPTH: NG STICI	ER: 8.5" 20' ER: 2" 20' KUP: 0 EASTING	
B 3 L 2 L 2 L A Asphalt/Concrete (12") Asphalt/Concrete (12") 1 1 1 Asphalt/Concrete (12") Air-knited/vac-cleared to 5" Asphalt/Concrete (12") 1 1 2 1 Asphalt/Concrete (12") Barry 1 1 2 1 Asphalt/Concrete (12") Asphalt/Concrete (12") Asphalt/Concrete (12") 1 1 2 SM SM SM S				8		ture tent	sading m)	ration	s/6")	(feet)			lype	f 1 7 11	
Og Damp 13.6 2 3 Asphalt/Concrete (12") Agenalt/Concrete (12") Air-kinifed/vac-cleared to 5' 3 4 5 ML Sandy Clayey Sil. T: grey mottled with some brown, soft 5 ML Sandy Clayey Sil. T: grey mottled with some brown, soft Moist 11.1 2 3 4 5 ML Moist 11.1 2 3 6 5 5 Moist 11.1 2 3 10 5 5 Moist 11.5 2 11 2 2 11 Moist 10.3 3 4 3 13 3 13 Moist 10.3 4 3 14 13 3 14 13 3 14 13 3 14		Backfil	Casing			Mois Con	PID Re (pp	Peneti	wold)	Depth	Recover	Interva	Soil		OLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Orgen 13.6 2 3 V 19.6 3 4 19.6 3 2 6 3 V 19.6 3 7 3 4 0 17.8 2 3 7 3 4 Moist 11.1 2 3 16 3 3 16 3 3 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 12 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 17 18 17 18 17 18 17 18 17 18 17 18 16 16 16 16 17 18 16 16 17 18 17 18 17 18	X AN	τ	.(-	14				+						Asphalt/Concrete (12	")
Orgen 13.6 2 3 V 13.6 2 3 V 19.6 3 2 6 Damp 13.6 2 3 4 Damp 13.6 2 6 5 5 Damp 17.8 2 3 7 5 Moist 11.1 2 11 11 2 Moist 11.5 2 11 12 11 12 Moist 11.5 2 11 12 12 12 12 Moist 10.3 3 4 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 14 24 15 26 16 24 16 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24	and the second	影	UL C	4						1-				··· · ··· · · · · · ·	
Oamp 13.6 2 3 4 5 5 ML Sandy Clayey SiLT; grey mottled with some brown, soft Damp 13.6 2 3 7 5 6 5 5 ML Sandy Clayey SiLT; grey mottled with some brown, soft Damp 17.8 2 3 7 5 5 SM Silly SAND, gray, medium, firm, some 1"-2" rounded gray Moist 11.1 2 10 5 5 ML Sandy SiLT, gray, some 1/2" petbles, firm Moist 11.5 2 12 2 ML Sandy SiLT, gray, some 1/2" petbles, firm Moist 10.3 3 14 5 5 6 Moist 9.4 5 16 6 6 6 Moist 9.5 9 16 6 6 6 6 No 11 7 16 <	575	ant. 👔		-						2-	_			Air-knifed/vac-	cleared to 5'
Oamp 13.6 2 6 3 7 3 </td <td></td> <td>ñ</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>3-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>•</td>		ñ								3-					•
Oamp 13.6 2 3 6 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 3 7 3 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>i</td> <td></td> <td>_</td> <td>- -</td> <td></td> <td>·</td> <td></td>									i		_	- -		·	
Oamp 13.6 2 3 6 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 7 3 3 3 7 3 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>4</td> <td></td> <td>+</td> <td></td> <td>··· ·· ·· · · · · ·</td> <td>· · · · ·</td>			-							4		+		··· ·· ·· · · · · ·	· · · · ·
Orgent Damp 13.6 2 3 6 3 7 3 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>5-</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>······································</td></t<>										5-					······································
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$]			40.0		2	5			ML	Sandy Clayey SILT; g	rey mottled with some brown, soft
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			<u>- X</u>			Damp	13.6			6 —		18 4 . 19 1 2 - 19 4 A			•••
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		ł	- V	-					Ŭ	7_	10				······
Damp 17.8 2 3 SM Silty SAND; gray, medium, firm, some 1"-2" rounded gray Moist 11.1 2 10 10 10 10 10 Moist 11.5 2 10 11 12 10 11 12 10 11 12 10 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 12 13 14 13 14 13 14 13 14 13 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 17 16 17 17 18 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 <td></td> <td>ĺ</td> <td>,</td> <td>-</td> <td>$\underline{\vee}$</td> <td></td> <td>19.6</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>, –</td> <td>235 555</td> <td>4 32 5</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>		ĺ	,	-	$\underline{\vee}$		19.6			, –	235 555	4 32 5			
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		·				Damo		3	2	8 —	12. (2.1.)		SM	Silty SAND: gray me	dium firm some 1"-2" rounded gravel
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				-		Durnp	17.8			0	23 9 			ionty ozniko, gray, me	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$									3	9-	2 2	2 8.4		·	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $						Moist	11 1			10 —	ي غونو حري ر خانية	5 753 (
\overline{WS} 11.5 11.5 12 12 \overline{W} \overline{M} $\overline{Sandy SilT; gray, some 1/2" pebbles, firmMoist10.33413\overline{W}\overline{Sandy SilT; gray, some 1/2" pebbles, firmMoist9.4514\overline{W}\overline{Sandy SilT; gray, some sand, firmMoist9.4515\overline{W}\overline{Clayey SilT; gray, some sand, firmMoist9.4516\overline{W}\overline{Clayey SilT; gray, some sand, firmMoist9.4516\overline{W}\overline{GP}\overline{Sandy GRAVEL; 1"-2" gravel, medium sand, some silt117181117\overline{Sandy GRAVEL; 1"-2" gravel, medium sand, some silt107.57142020\overline{W}2020\overline{W}$		ł				WUISL	11.1	2							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		QN I		_					1	11	1		1		
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$		SA					11.5			12 —	14.0 13		N 41	Dandy Off Typered and	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				-		WOISE		2	2			3 2.887 4 8 2 9		Sandy SILT, gray, sol	me nz pebbles, ann
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		ł					10.3	3		13-	100	S correct	1		
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		-		-1		Moist		4		14 —				Clayey SILT; gray, so	me sand, firm
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				-			94					123.4			
Sat 9.5 9 10 GP Sandy GRAVEL; 1"-2" gravel, medium sand, some silt 8.0 9 11 7 17 18 17 8.0 7 18 19 18 19 19 19 7.5 14 20 20 19 19 19 10 80 9 10 19 19 10 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-</td><td></td><td>Moist</td><td>0.4</td><td></td><td>7</td><td>15</td><td>120</td><td>3 (M/ 4</td><td></td><td>(As above, with</td><td>wood chips)</td></td<>				-		Moist	0.4		7	15	1 20	3 (M/ 4		(As above, with	wood chips)
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	ł				∇					16 -		e yan			
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				-		Sat	9.5				-		GP	Sandy GRAVEL; 1"-2	" gravel, medium sand, some silt
$7.5 \qquad \begin{array}{c} 10 \\ 7 \\ 14 \\ 20 \end{array} \qquad \begin{array}{c} 10 \\ 19 \\ 20 \\ 10 \\ 10 \\ 10 \\ 10 \\ 10 \\ 10 \\ 10$				-					7	17 —		25 (36) (5) 5 (36) (5) 5 (36) (5)			
$7.5 \begin{bmatrix} 10\\7\\14\\20\end{bmatrix} = \begin{bmatrix} 10\\19\\-20\\-20\end{bmatrix} = \begin{bmatrix} BOTTOM OF HOLE @ 20'\\-20\\-20\\-20\end{bmatrix}$		ļ		_			8.0			18]		
								7	10						
		ł		-			7.5	14		19		Minister All Anno 199			
										20-		446.8	1		
				-						20		+		DOTTON OF UCLE	<u> </u>
										21—					<u>س ۲۵</u>
				_						22 —					

	· · · · · ·			PROJECT	T NO:	WA255-	3515-1	CLIE	NT:	ConocoPhillips		BORING/WELL NO: MW-98		
				LOGGED	BY:	K. Johns			ATION:	600 Westlake Ave t	N, Seattle, WA	PAGE 1 OF 1		
1		.	L _	DRILLER:	:	CDI		DATE	E DRILLE	D: 10/19/2005	Location Ma	p		
	I JE	Ļ	ta	ORILLING	METHOD:	HSA		HOLI	E DIAMET	TER: 8.5"				
		/ 1	^c	SAMPLIN	G METHOD:	SS		HOLI	E DEPTH:	: 20'				
	Enviro	nm	ontal	CASING	TYPE:	PVC		WEL		TER: 2"		See Figure 2		
1.	Consult			SLOT SIZ	:E:	0.010"		WEL	L DEPTH:	: 20'				
	Jonsun	ant	5, mo.	GRAVEL		10-20		CASI	NG STIC]			
					ELEVATIO	4		NORTHING	6	EASTING				
		-		-:	30.47	r		231539.7	···	1269304.9				
VVe	ell Completi	ion	Static	e ⊭	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet)	Sample	e B					
3	D D		Water	Moisture Content) Readi (ppm)	⁵ enetratior (blows/6")	۲ (fé	Recovery Interval	Soil Type	LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION				
Backfill	Casing		Level	မြိုးပို	L d	blo	ept	kecovery Interval	l lig					
a				ļ	ā	<u>م</u> ~		<u> </u>						
		M		ļ		ļ	-		1	Asphalt/Concret	te (~10")			
	劉 12	_				ĺ	1—	_ 	-	, .				
N.		-]	-		1	A 1	lhuon alaanaa ta			
							2		1	All-Knitec	/vac-cleared to	0.0		
	2 · 2*						-		1					
100 100	<u></u>]	3 —	┼┼┼─	1	· .				
		·				ĺ	-		1					
						ļ	4	- <u> </u>	1	* /				
							-	+		· •		······································		
ļ				Dry-		10	5	3-1-53	SP	SAND; gray, fin	e, some silt, so	ome gravels to 1.5",		
	j ∏ _	C 2 D		Damp	8	14	-	12		firm, dry to dam				
		5				15	6 —	25 43			·- ·	·······		
		*				17	7	. E.						
		3			41	10		2. 5						
1		3.				14	8	the state of the						
				Damp		8	-			(As above	e, no gravel)			
1					29	13	9		1					
						13	-			· · · · · ·		· _ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				Maint	E0.1	8	10 —	1995 T		(As show	- maniat)			
				Moist	581	6	-	<u>- 383 2364</u> 6. 4. 4727		(As above	e, moist)	·····		
⊆	<u>،</u>		\bigtriangledown			2 10	11 —	2473 M2 3						
UNAS	H		<u></u>	Sat	489	2	-			(As above	e, saturated)			
0	• ┝┥ -	{		Gui	400	3	12	2.0			s, saturated)			
		•				3	_	122 202						
					495	4	13—	88 365		(As above	e)			
	H					7		203 623						
						4	14 —							
ł					30	5	- 15	Sing age		(As above	э)			
					:	5		42 A.S.						
						4	16 —							
				Moist	<20	8		1.13 677	CL	Gravelly CLAY;	gray, firm, moi	st		
l						8	17							
	Ш			Wet		3	-		PT	PEAT and Wood	d debris; browr	n, wet		
1	· _		:		<20	7	18—							
				Wet		9	-	×34%	SM	Silty SAND; brow	wn, tine to med	dium, firm, wet		
	·				200	8	19 —	1985 (S. 1987)		/ A = - 6 -				
1	1	-			<20	11	-			AS above	e, grades gray)	······		
<u> </u>		 -				14	20							
1		-								BOTTOM OF U				
1							21	┼┼╌┥		BOTTOM OF H				
1					i		_	┼╌┼╍┥						
1							22 —				·····			
L									L,					

۰, ۰

۰.

. •.		· ·							_				
`	*				WA2 K. Jo		3515-1				ConocoPhillips 600 Westlake Ave N, Seattl		BORING/WELL NO: MW-99
· .	-		DRILLER		CDI	11112	Un		DCATIC			Location Map	PAGE 1 OF 1
	Del	12		G METHOD:								teocation map	
11		la	1	IG METHOD:							20']	
	 .		CASING		PVC				ELL DI				See Figure 2
	Environm		SLOT SIZ		0.01				ELL DE		20'		
	Consultant	is, inc.	GRAVEL	PACK:	10-2	0		C	ASING	STICK	(UP: 0		
			Γ	ELEVATIO	N			NORTHI			EASTING		
			_	29.34				231666.	.6		1269309.4		
₩ę	ell Completion	Static	e te	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration		Depth (feet)	Samp	le	Type			
	bu bu	Water	Moisture Content	Sea Dpm	etra	/SMO	t) म	, very	val	Ę	LITH	OLOGY /	DESCRIPTION
Backfill	Casing	Level	≚ ŭ		en	(blc)ep1	Recovery	Interval	Soil			
1				<u>a</u>	<u> u</u>						Concerts (1.4%)		
											Concrete (14")		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
灏	副 ビー 	•					1				<u></u>		
					}	1					Air-knifed/vac-c	leared to 5'	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
10.04		I					2						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ਸੈਂਦਨਾ ਸਿੰਦਨਾ													··· · · ·
					{		<u> </u>					- -	
							4 —						
					[
							5—		- 67	İ		·····	
	- H&Y -		Damp	0	6 8				<u></u>	SM	Silty SAND; gray-brow	vn fine firm	damp
			Damp	U	8		6 —	7 4 2 C			Olity OAND, gray-blow		, uamp
			Moist			13			M N	VIL.	Sandy SILT; brown-gr	ay, some pe	ebbles, firm, moist
				0		13	7—		23 1				······································
						15	8	$E = \begin{pmatrix} c, a \\ c, a \end{pmatrix}$ (6)					
			Moist		8			8 945 C	<u></u> 2	SP	SAND; green-gray, fin	e, firm, mois	st
		~~~~		1,790	10	Ì	9 —	2 3 1 C					
		$\square$	Sat		13	2	-				(As above, satu	(rated)	······································
l			Sat	54	ļ	3	10 —			ļ			
				<b>U</b>		3	•						······································
					14		11—	1 1 1 1 1	144 191				
SAND			Wet	7.2	14	[	12		<u> </u>	GP [	Sandy GRAVEL; gray	wet	
					8		•						
						13	13 —		S C	ЗM	Silty GRAVEL; some v	wood debris	
			Į	2.3		13 15	-			NL	Gravelly SILT; some fi	ino pond uu	and debrie
	┝━┥ -──				10	13	14 —				Glavelly SILT, Some II	ine sahu, wu	
				0	11	{		57 W	1				
I					11		15	44 6	*				
						4		ġ.					
1				0		-5		849 33	28 S	5M	Silty SAND; fine, wood	d debris	
	Ц					5	17	1200			Add		
	-		] ]	0.4	12		-				(A b		
	┝╍┥───│			0.1	8 8		18	9.3.4 m	- 28 789		(As above)		
	┝━┥ ─│				1	10	-	<u>数 运 世</u>	758 (35				
1	· ┝╾┥Ì		] 1	0		10	19 —	200	3		(As above)		
				-		8	-	633					
							20—					·	
1					1	ł	21 —			Ì	BOTTOM OF HOLE @	@ 20'	
	]					ļ	<u>د</u> ا						
							22 —						
			<u> </u>		1								

· .

# Boring Log B2/Monitoring Well MW101

RED	R	BA OPMENT, L		Project Sile: <u>Lot 14 &amp; Cily ROWs</u> Project Name: <u>Foster Pepper</u> Project Manager: <u>John Funderburk</u> Total Depth: <u>12 Feet</u> Water Table Depth: <u>12 Feet</u>	Date: <u>10-14-04</u> Location: <u>Lot 14</u> Drilling Company: <u>Cas</u> Melhod Used: <u>AMS Pe</u> Boring No.: <u>MW101</u>	
Sample Number	Sample Interval	Field Screening Results in ppm	Depth in Feet	Soll Identification (include color, composition, r olfactory observations	molsture, and visual and	Well Installation
				Brick Concrete	1	Long,
		No Odor	3	Brown medium sand. Dry.	(Burn down to B')	
			4 5 6	Tan sandy silt. Dry.	Cuttings	Ann X
No ample illected		Very Strong Odor 1,800 Strong Odor	8 9 10	Sand with silt.		
_	(		11	Fine silty sand.		
		No Odor	14	Wood chips. Bottom of Boring 14 Ft. Full sheen at water table.	· · · · ·	
			17			
		▼ Wa	20			

AlAZIB (Beology)

# Boring Log B24/Monitoring Well MW105

1 - •

U Red		BA Opment, L	Pi Pi To	rojact Sile:       Lot 14 & City RQWs       Date: 10-15-04         roject Name:       Foster Pepper       Location:       Lot 14         roject Manager:       John Funderburk       Drilling Company:       ESN         otal Depth:       22 Foet       Method Used:       AMS Por         /ater Table Depth:       14 Feet       Boring No.:       B24	
Sample Number	Sample Interval	Field Screening Results in ppm	Depih in Feet	Soll Identification and Remarks (include color, composition, moisture, and visual and olfactory observations of contamination)	Well Installation
		No Odar		Asphait Concrete Tan gravelly, silty sand. Dry.	ion :
⊠ ¹¹ 11.5		Strong Odor		Medium/line sand with silt. Some brick debris.	Bent chips
		Strang Odor	13	Gray silly sand. Moist. Water level during drilling. Sheen observed on GW.	
		Strong Odor	16	Occasional gravel and wood chips.	
		0 20' No Odor	18	Sawdust Bottem of Boring 22 Ft.	

🖤 Water Table

	•••	1							······································
<b>1</b> · · · ·		PROJECT		WA255-		CLIE		ConocoPhillips	BORING/WELL NO: MW-204
		LOGGED		K. Johns	ion		TION:	600 Westlake Ave N, Seal	
Del	DRILLER		CDI					Location Map	
	ld		METHOD:				DIAMET		
	SAMPLIN				EDEPTH:				
Environmental		CASING		PVC			. DIAMET		See Figure 2
Consultant	s, Inc.	SLOT SIZ		0.010"			DEPTH:		
		GRAVEL	ELEVATIO	10-20	r		NG STICI	KUP: 0 EASTING	-
			28.13	EN .		231872.5		1269363.1	
Well Completion			p		Ð		[		
1	Static	Moisture Content	Moisture Content PID Reading (ppm)		Depth (feet)	Sample	Soil Type		
kfill sing	Water	oist	Ppr	ows	Ţ.	ver		LITH	IOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Backfill Casing	Level	ŠΟ	<u> </u>	Penetration (blows/6")	Den	Recovery Interval	S	[	
			<u> </u>	<u>}</u>			<u>}</u>	Asphalt/Concrete (~1	12")
in only									
					1—			· ··· ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
								Air-knifed/vac-	-cleared to 5'
					2-	╺━┾──┼───			
Bent									· · ·
			1		3				
				1			]		· · ·
					4-				· · · · · · · · · · · ·
					5				
				3	5-	N 1994 - 199		(No recovery)	
				5	6-				
				5					
				5	7-				
		Damp	2,000	6		E and	SP	Gravelly SAND; gray	, firm, damp
				6	8—				
			1,615	4		- <u>10000000</u>	ML	Candy Oll Transy an	mo groupt firm domp to moist
		Damp- Moist	1,010	4	9 —		IVIL	Sanuy SILT, gray, so	ome gravel, firm, damp to moist
		WIOISC		5					
	$\nabla$		350	4	10 —				
		Wet	000	3				(As above, we	
				4	11	- 100 A 100 A 100			
SAND			81.5	1		36.55		(No recovery)	
s At		.		2	12	22			
				1	10	5.5			
			34.8	3	13 —				
				3	14 —	32 S.			
				1	14-				
			0	2	15			(Poor recovery	, no sample)
		ļļ		3	10	<u></u>			
				4	16				
			0	3			<u> </u>		
<b> </b>		Wet		3	17 —	Se In	SM	Silty SAND; gray, sof	ft, wet
				3	l				
<b>⊢</b> ]				3	18				
				3				<u>_</u>	
┝-┥┈╿		1	~	3 5	19 —				
			0			-			
				6	20				
—-		[						BOTTOM OF HOLE	@ 20'
		]			21 —	━┞╾╴┠──╌┥		BOTTOM OF HOLE	(jų 20
					22 —	-+			
	_			<u>)                                    </u>					

۰. ،

. .

· .

•,	<u> </u>	· ·	·····				· · · · ·			
~ ·			PROJEC		WA255-35	15-1	CLIE		ConocoPhillips	BORING/WELL NO: MW-205
•	_		LOGGED		J. North				600 Westlake Ave N, Seat	
	Del	ta	ORILLER		CDI					Location Map
	ノヒ	la		G METHOD:				E DIAME		
			CASING		PVC					See Figure 2
	Environmental		SLOT SIZ		0.010"			_ DIAME _ DEPTH		jeerigale z
C	onsultant	ts, Inc.	GRAVEL		2-12			NG STIC		
				ELEVATIO		NC	RTHING		EASTING	
	,		<u> </u>	28.08	- <b></b>	2	31784.9	<b>,</b>	1269335.2	
We	1 Completion	Chatta	0 +=	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	(i ei	Sample	ę	<b>h</b>	
	ŋ	Static Water	stur	ead Dm)	trati vs/6	) (fe		<u>ک</u>	1 ІТН	OLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Backfill	Casing	Level	Moisture Content	a d	ene	Depth (feet)	Recovery Interval	Soil		
ŭ	Ö			ā		ă		0)		
β.									Concrete (20") sidewa	alk
<u>1</u> 01					1	1				
e				:					Air Luciée el (composit	ala mana dia Ct
Bentônite						2			Air-knifed/vac-o	
Sen .									1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	·					3		{		
										··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						4				
						5				
		$\nabla$			4	,		ML	Sandy SILT; gray-bro	wn, fine to coarse sand, with fine to
			Wet	0	3	6			medium gravel, trace	wood fragments, loose, wet
					4		2017		(An chove with	
			Wet	300	10	7			(As above, with	y silty sand at 7.75')
				500	17		and the second		(Grades to gra)	y siny sand at ( ) sy
					5	8-6	TRAT (	SM	Silty SAND; gray, with	fine to coarse gravel, trace clay,
			Moist	850	6	0			loose, moist	
					10					
					5	10			(As above)	
			Moist	1,150	12 15	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	्राज्य		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<u></u>					8	11	17 8. N		(Ac above with	wood fragments)
SAND			Wet	13	3		67 (B.153)			
ر م					3	12	1. NAS		(As above)	······
					20		2			
			Wet	47	14	13				
			[ [		15	14	订加盟		(As above)	
	- { i				12					
	ЦЧ			2.5	9	15		sw	SAND: fine to coarse,	with trace silt and fine gravel
					14 14			377	(As above)	
	$ -\frac{1}{2} $			63	14	16				
				00	20		1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			Wet		14	17			SAND: gray, fine to m	edium, trace silt, loose
					21	10	C 25	SP		
1					23	18	<u>ايو</u> کې			
			Wet		7	19		ML	Sandy SILT; dark gray	y, fine, loose, wet
					9		23			
	┷┶═╡				15	20	¥.И			
									BOTTOM OF HOLE	a 20'
	]					21				<u> </u>
					-					
L						22			·	
-			_				Contraction of the local division of the loc			

## APPENDIX B

### NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

``

.

		J ·	s.			anger of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	alis 1985 Alis 1985 Alis 1985		
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's WAHO	US EPA ID No. D. D. D. 1. 5. 2. 8. 1	Manifest Doc. No	. 2. Pag		10-155		
4.		SITE ADDRESS:				<u>~~~</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
5.	Transporter 1 Company Name ENVIROTECH SYSTEMS, INC.				A. Tra	nsporter's		(208) 383-9080	*
7.	Transporter 2 Company Name		8. US EPA ID	Number	B. Tra	naporter'a		·	·
9,	DERAHAM RUAD RECYCLING STSPDS 1820 S GRAHAM RD. MEDIGAL LAKE, WA 99022	BAL	10. US EPA ID	Number	C. Fac	illity's Phon	ę	509-244-0151	
11	. Waste Shipping Name and Description			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	12. Con		13. Total	14 Uni Wt/V
a.	MATERIAL NOT REGULATED E (IDW SOIL)	BY DOT				No.			0
GID. E									
E R A C.						<u> </u>	· 		
3 4. 5. 7. 9, 11 a. 6. D. 15.						· .	ļ		-
	- 1					á ·			
15.	Special Handing Instructions and Artificial Inform EMERGENCY INFORMATION CO "Shippers Certification per 49CFR 1" described, packaged, marked, and la regulations of the Department of Trai statement by the shipper."	72,204 - This i abeled, and ar	is to certify that the at re in proper condition !	for transportation	accord	ling to the	e appli	ozbie	
	ישעריים אין אין אוואריאנאריי.								
16.	GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the met Printed/Typed Name	eriala described ab		ubject to federal regulati	ione for re	porting prop	er dispos		ie.
, <b> </b>	ED KALSTUN		Signature	1 Cal				Month Day	
17.	Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mate	eriala	Signature AA					Momin Day	Yea
	Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mate		//k #P					10.611.9	06
18.	Printed/Typed Name		Signature		<u>-</u> -			Month Day	Yeau
	Discrepancy Indication Space		· .						<u> </u>
20.	Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of	i waste materiala	i covered by this manifest e	xcept as hoted in Iter	n 19.				
v —	Printed/Typed Name		Signayura	-h:				Month Day	Year
		ORIGINA	L - RETURN TO GE	NERATOR			an an an an an an an an an an an an an a		

Name of C	ېغ arrier	ORDER	SYSTEMS		× ·		SCAC.		Carrie	65231 's No	÷
ha elvippor, on red State VE	쁫돇쇝롗얟	cable state and troops	ANN'S .	ia -	- 101 -	6/12/2006	finn	COP 255	33		he carrier and are available metrod throughout this contra meet as to each carrier of bill
Consigned	l'to	Portion of said notes to the conditions on the So SUM SERVIC		i is lo sich party a h an hendy agreet	i any tine intereated in I to by the chipper and a		DRT WAY SOU	(Mail or air	an pa engines to e Bet address to	) the conditions not prohi I consignere For pu	antiod throughout the contra mood as to apply particle of the part by low, whether printed inposes of notification o
Destination SEATTLE		<u>.</u>	: .	State WA	Coun		i <b>p</b> 6134	Delivery Addrese*			· ·
loute						<del>_</del>	("To be fill	ed in only when ship	per døslies an	d governing tariffa p	rovide for delivery there
)elivering Carrier						Car Vel	r or hicle initials			No.	
Number of Packagès					ks, and except	lons	*Weight (Sub. to correc	Class tion) or rate	Check column	Subject to Bect shipment is to be without recourse on shall sign the sollow/r	tion 7 of conditions, if t delive/ed to the consign the consigner, the consign g statement? If not make delivery of t
2		DMS MATER			E9 BY D.O.T.		165		6	The carrier she shomen, without pay lewith charges.	if not make delivery of t mert of fisight and all of
			:.	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .		  -		re of consignor) be prepaid, write or star
		• .	•			· · · ·				here, "To be Prepaid"	· · ·
									<u> </u>	Received 8 to apply in prepayn property desorbed he	hent of the charges on ti
					- A.					Ager	n or Cashier
e Insu Marina	RCVD DATE:	EMERALD PE	TROLEU	M SERVICE	S: Chile	alos				amount prepaid)	e acknowledges only the
Collect On	Delivery	and remit to					C.O.D. Charg to be paid by		<u> </u>	â	
a screed or de	weren value o	dent on value, ship the property is he into be not exceed loss or damage in	rahv			-	ired value of the prop	erty.		HM EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUM	
his is to ca	rtify that th the applica	e above-name ble-regulations	d materia	lis are prope	erly classified,	described, pa	ckaged, marked	1042		<u> </u>	n for transportation
nipper:	COP 2	53753					Carrie	r: EN\		EYSTENS, IN	10 12×/14/01

.

. .

•

.

. .

.

.

÷

and must sign the Original Bill of Leding,

.

.

.

•

. .